

No. 03-878

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PHIL CRAWFORD, INTERIM FIELD OFFICE
DIRECTOR, PORTLAND, OREGON,
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SERGIO SUAREZ MARTINEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

STEPHEN R. SADY
Chief Deputy Federal Defender
CHRISTINE STEBBINS DAHL
Assistant Federal Defender
Counsel of Record
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Government Obscures the Relevant Statutory Framework by its Use of “Ex- cluded” and “Paroled” Alien to Refer to an Alien Ordered Removed as Inadmissible and Released on Conditions	2
1. As an Alien “Ordered Removed Who Is Inadmissible,” Mr. Martinez Is Subject to the Post-Removal-Period Detention Pro- visions of 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	3
2. The Parole Statute Addresses Entry into the United States and Does Not Provide for Authority That Duplicates Section 1231(a)(6)’s Authorization for Release on Conditions	6
B. The Historical Context of the Freedom Flotilla Does Not Warrant Special Indefinite Detention for Mariel Cubans	6
C. Mr. Martinez Was Paroled into the United States in 1980 and Received a Final Removal Order in 2001.....	11
D. The District Court Granted Mr. Martinez Release Subject to Conditions Based on Sec- tion 1231(a)(6)’s Uniform Treatment of In- admissible and Deportable Aliens.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. BECAUSE THE STATUTE TREATS BOTH CATEGORIES OF ALIENS IN THE SAME MANNER, THIS COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) IN <i>ZADVDAS</i> TO PRECLUDE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF DEPORTABLE ALIENS REQUIRES THE SAME CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE TO PRECLUDE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF INADMISSIBLE ALIENS	17
A. In 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6), Congress Expressed in Plain Terms That Inadmissible Aliens Are to Receive the Same Treatment as Deportable Aliens.....	18
1. The Plain Language of the Statute Requires Equal Treatment of Both Inadmissible and Deportable Aliens ...	18
2. <i>Zadvydas</i> Construed the Statute	19
3. Statutory Construction Does Not Permit Varying Interpretations Depending on the Canon of Construction Applied.....	21
4. Under the Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> , <i>Zadvydas</i> Controls the Meaning of the Predicate Clause of the Statute	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Statutory Context Supports the Plain Terms of the Statute and Contradicts the Government’s Arguments	23
1. The Statutory Context Provides No Basis for Disparate Treatment of Deportable and Inadmissible Aliens under the Detention Statute	24
2. The Subsequent Amendment of the Immigration and Nationality Act to Authorize Detention of Aliens Who Present Risks to National Security Supports Application of <i>Zadvydas</i> to Both Deportable and Inadmissible Aliens	25
3. The Government’s Reliance on the Parole Statute Is Misplaced	27
C. Although the Statute Does Not Suffer from Any Ambiguity, the Legislative History Betrays No Intention Contrary to the Uniform Treatment Compelled by the Face of the Statute.....	29
D. If Section 1231(a)(6) Were Ambiguous as to the Detention of Deportable and Inadmissible Aliens, the Statute Would Be Construed in Favor of the Alien	31
E. Equal Treatment for All Aliens Identified in the Detention Statute Avoids Conflict with Congressional Condemnation of Arbitrary Detention	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE CONSTITUTIONAL DOCTRINE OF AVOIDANCE WOULD REQUIRE THE ZADVYDAS CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 1231(a)(6) BECAUSE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF INADMISSIBLE ALIENS WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS	33
A. The Government’s Claim That Mr. Martinez Lacks Any Protected Liberty Interest Conflicts with Precedent.....	34
B. Mr. Martinez’s Interest Is in Release from Indefinite Detention on Supervision Pending Removal	37
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Mezei</i> Does Not Control the Outcome of this Case.....	39
1. <i>Mezei</i> Involved National Security, While Mr. Martinez’s Indefinite Detention Does Not.....	39
2. <i>Mezei</i> Involved an Arriving Alien’s Rights in Admission to the United States, While Mr. Martinez Sought Neither Entry Nor Admission, but Release on Conditions from Indefinite Detention	41
3. Because Mr. Martinez Is Not an Arriving Alien, but Subject to a Final Order of Removal, He Is Not in Ongoing Exclusion Proceedings, Rendering the Entry Fiction Moot	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. This Case Does Not Implicate the Political Branches’ Plenary Powers over Expulsion or Exclusion.....	42
5. Subsequent Developments Have Undermined <i>Mezei</i> ’s Legal Authority.....	44
D. Indefinite Detention under Section 1231(a)(6) Also Raises Constitutional Doubt Based on the Absence of Procedural Due Process Protections.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	49
<i>Arano-Alemán v. Smith</i> , CV 3-01-00370-PA (D. Or. 2003).....	11
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	23
<i>Borrero v. Aljets</i> , 325 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	22
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	19
<i>Céspedes-León v. Smith</i> , CV 3-01-00371-PA (D. Or. 2003).....	11
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908)	41, 44
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	31
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	19
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	18, 21
<i>DeMore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	28, 42, 45
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	29
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825).....	24
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 600 F. Supp. 1500 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	10
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	31
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	36, 37, 45
<i>French’s Lessee v. Spencer</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 228 (1858)	19
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	26
<i>Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1971)	47
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)..	36, 37, 40, 44, 47
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	27
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2276 (2004).....	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	38, 43
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	31
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	37, 45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	36, 37, 38, 45
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	45
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	34, 46
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	21
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelli- gence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	26
<i>Lin Guo Xi v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	20
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	32
<i>Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3rd Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	34, 41, 44
<i>Peñalver v. Smith</i> , CV 3-01-00250-PA (D. Or. 2001).....	11
<i>Perez v. Neubert</i> , 611 F. Supp. 830 (D.N.J. 1985)	10
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	36
<i>Phan v. Reno</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	49
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	35, 46
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004).....	22, 35, 44, 45, 46
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	26
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Thornburgh</i> , 831 F. Supp. 810 (D. Kan. 1993).....	10
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Snyder v. Rosales- Garcia</i> , 539 U.S. 941 (2003).....	14, 17, 36
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	46
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	34
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	21
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	39-46
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	36
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	26
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	22
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	19
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	41
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	36
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	31
<i>United States v. Frade</i> , 709 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	36, 37, 45
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	34
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	23
<i>Vigil-Hernández v. Smith</i> , CV 3-01-00378-PA (D. Or. 2003).....	11
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	49
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	47
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	34
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	40
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	34
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zayas v. Smith</i> , CV 3-01-00381-PA (D. Or. 2003)	11

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. I	36
U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 34, 40, 46
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	34
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	46

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1157 (Supp. V 1981).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1159 (Supp. V 1981).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (2000 & Supp. I 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225 (2000).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1226 (2000).....	3, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1226a (Supp. I 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227 (2000 & Supp. I 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a (2000).....	3, 4, 12, 24, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1231 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1253 (2000).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1) (2000).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(e) (2000).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(4) (2000).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1537(c) (2000).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2241 (2000).....	13, 28, 35
Immigration Reform & Control Act, Title II, § 202, Cuban-Haitian Adjustment Act, Pub. L. No. 99- 603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	3
Refugee Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 96- 422, § 501, 94 Stat. 1799, 1809-10 (Oct. 10, 1980).....	9
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, Title IV, § 412(a), 115 Stat. 350 (2001)	3
8 C.F.R. § 212.12 (1988)	10
8 C.F.R. § 212.12(d)(1) (2004).....	47
8 C.F.R. § 212.12(d)(2) (2004).....	47, 48
8 C.F.R. § 212.12(d)(3) (2004).....	47, 48
8 C.F.R. § 212.13 (1988) (repealed 2000).....	48
8 C.F.R. § 241 (2004)	4, 10
45 Fed. Reg. 28,079 (April 14, 1980)	7
45 Fed. Reg. 29,785 (May 1, 1980)	8
52 Fed. Reg. 48,802 (Dec. 28, 1987).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
65 Fed. Reg. 80281, 80293 (Dec. 21, 2000).....	48
SUP. CT. RULE 14.1(a).....	20
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2L1.2 (2004)	26
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL App. A (2004)	26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

138 Cong. Rec. S4781-84 (April 2, 1992).....	32
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-828 (1996)	30
H.R. REP. NO. 104-469 (2d Sess. 1996).....	30
H.R. REP. NO. 879, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. 105 (1997).....	30
S. REP. NO. 104-249 (1996)	30

MISCELLANEOUS

ALEX LARZELERE, THE 1980 CUBAN BOATLIFT: CASTRO’S PLOY – AMERICA’S DILEMMA (1988).....	7
Brief for the Lawyers Committee for Human Rights, Human Rights Watch, and Amnesty International USA as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Benitez v.</i> <i>Mata</i> , No. 03-7434 (U.S. filed Feb. 25, 2004)	33
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Ashcroft v. Ma</i> , No. 00-38 (U.S. filed June 28, 2001)	22
Brief for Respondent, <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , No. 99- 7791 (U.S. filed Jan. 5, 2001).....	22
Brief of American Civil Liberties Union as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> , <i>Benitez v. Mata</i> , No. 03-7434 (U.S. filed Feb. 25, 2004)	21, 37, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of Eizenstat and Pickering as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent Martinez (U.S. filed Aug. 2, 2004)	27, 41, 43, 44
Brief of Law Professors as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Benitez v. Mata</i> , No. 03-7434 (U.S. filed Feb. 25, 2004)	44
Brief of National Refugee Resettlement and Advocacy Organizations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent Martinez (U.S. filed Aug. 2, 2004).....	9, 37
Brief of Religious Organizations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent Martinez (U.S. filed Aug. 2, 2004).....	11
Brief of the American Bar Association as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Benitez v. Mata</i> , No. 03-7434 (U.S. filed Feb. 25, 2004)	11, 41, 44
Brief of the Florida Immigrant Advocacy Center and Rafael Peñalver as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Benitez v. Mata</i> , No. 03-7434 (U.S. filed Feb. 25, 2004)	9
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons From the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. PA. L. REV. 933 (1995)	45
Cuban Asylees, PUB. PAPERS 990 (May 29, 1980)	8
Cuban Refugees, PUB. PAPERS 912-16 (May 14, 1980).....	8
Cuban Refugees in the Peruvian Embassy in Havana, PUB. PAPERS 689 (April 14, 1980)	7
G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (no. 16), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966).....	32
H. Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , BENCHMARKS 209 (1967).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (no. 16), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)	32
Pres. Determ. No. 80-17	8
Pres. Determ. No. 80-161	7
Report of the U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/44 (1997)	33
Robert Pear, <i>President to Treat Cubans as Applicants for Asylum</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 21, 1980	8
Special to the New York Times, <i>Text of State Dept. Statement on a Refugee Policy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 21, 1980	9
U.S. Comm'n on Immigration Reform, <i>U.S. Immigration Policy: Restoring Credibility</i> (1994)	8
U.S.-Cuba Joint Communique on Migration, Sept. 9, 1994, DEP'T ST. DISPATCH, Sept. 12, 1994, Vol. 5, No. 7	8
